Lakes (Delegate for Lakes) Acting Appointment 2023 (No 1)

Notifiable Instrument NI2023-748

made under the

Lakes Act 1976, section 10 (Delegate for Lakes) and the Legislation Act 2001 s 209 (Power of appointment includes power to make acting appointment)

1 Name of instrument

This instrument is the *Lakes (Delegate for Lakes) Acting Appointment 2023 (No 1).*

2 Commencement

This instrument commences on 27 November 2023.

3 Appointment

I appoint the person who, from time to time, occupies the public service position number E1328 to act as the Delegate for Lakes in the event that the person occupying P39139 is absent, unavailable or is otherwise for any reason unable to exercise the functions of the Delegate for Lakes.

Note: The Legislation Act 2001 defines "occupy" in relation to a position, as including: to hold the position, act in the position or exercise the functions of the position.

Margaret McKinnon
Acting Deputy Director-General, Access Canberra
Delegate of the Director-General, Environment, Planning and Sustainable Development
Directorate
23 November 2023

Note 1: The Director-General, Environment, Planning and Sustainable Development Directorate has delegated the power to appoint the Delegate for Lakes to the occupant of the public service position number E827 through the Public Sector Management (Lakes) Delegation 2019 (No. 1). The occupant of the public service position number E827 is the Deputy Director-General, Access Canberra.